INCOME AND EXPENSE HISTORY

A normalized budget of income and expense was made available by the developer and is summarized

the charts that follow.  For purposes of our analysis, we assume the information provided is accurate.

Where applicable, we have reclassified the available information to conform to the Uniform System of

Accounts for Hotels, an industry-standard accounting format.

This analysis incorporates revenue estimates based on our survey of comparable and competitive

properties, and general market trend information.

Amherst Hospitality, LLC
#025 Michael Gibson

USAdvisors.org

PROPOSED AMHERST HYATT PLACE | INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

71

Conclusions will be presented for the following years:

 Discounted Cash Flow Analysis - Year 1;
 The DCF Stabilized Estimate; and

Amherst Hospitality, LLC
#025 Michael Gibson

USAdvisors.org

PROPOSED AMHERST HYATT PLACE | INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

72

SUBJECT PRO FORMA BUDGET

Period Reported:

Days Open

No. of Rooms

Occupied Room Nights

Occupancy

Average Daily Rate

RevPAR

Total Ratio to Sales PAR POR Total Ratio to Sales PAR POR Total Ratio to Sales PAR POR Total Ratio to Sales PAR POR

REVENUE

Rooms $4,488,449 95.8% $32,762 $132.00 $4,961,746 96.0% $36,217 $141.75 $5,256,526 96.0% 96.0% $146.00 $5,493,799 96.0% $40,101 $150.50

Food & Beverage 201,000   4.3% $1,467 $5.91 212,000   4.1% $1,547 $6.06 223,000   4.1% 4.1% $6.19 232,000   4.1% $1,693 $6.36

Minor Operated Departments (shown net of exps) (3,744)   -0.1% -$27 -$0.11 (3,969)   -0.1% -$29 -$0.11 (4,205)   -0.1% -0.1% -$0.12 (4,391)   -0.1% -$32 -$0.12

Total Revenue $4,685,705 100.0% $34,202 $137.80 $5,169,777 100.0% $37,736 $147.69 $5,475,321 100.0% 100.0% $152.08 $5,721,408 100.0% $41,762 $156.74

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES*

Rooms $942,574 21.0% $6,880 $27.72 $1,041,967 21.0% $7,606 $29.77 $1,103,870 21.0% 21.9% $30.66 $1,153,698 21.0% $8,421 $31.61

Food & Beverage 178,000   88.6% $1,299 $5.23 186,000   87.7% $1,358 $5.31 193,000   86.5% 2125.0% $5.36 200,000   86.2% $1,460 $5.48

Minor Operated Departments -   0.0% $0 $0.00 -   0.0% $0 $0.00 -   0.0% 0.0% $0.00 -   0.0% $0 $0.00

Total Departmental Expenses $1,120,574 23.9% $8,179 $32.95 $1,227,967 23.8% $8,963 $35.08 $1,296,870 23.7% 23.7% $36.02 $1,353,698 23.7% $9,881 $37.08

DEPARTMENTAL INCOME (LOSS) $3,565,131 76.1% $26,023 $104.85 $3,941,810 76.2% $28,772 $112.61 $4,178,451 76.3% 76.3% $116.06 $4,367,710 76.3% $31,881 $119.65

UNDISTRIBUTED OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative and General $414,773 8.9% $3,028 $12.20 $427,216 8.3% $3,118 $12.20 $440,032 8.0% 8.0% $12.22 $453,233 7.9% $3,308 $12.42

Marketing 173,450   3.7% $1,266 $5.10 178,654   3.5% $1,304 $5.10 184,013   3.4% 3.4% $5.11 189,534   3.3% $1,383 $5.19

Franchise Fees 291,749   6.5% $2,130 $8.58 322,513   6.5% $2,354 $9.21 341,674   6.5% 6.8% $9.49 357,097   6.5% $2,607 $9.78

Property Operations and Maintenance 156,859   3.3% $1,145 $4.61 161,565   3.1% $1,179 $4.62 166,412   3.0% 3.0% $4.62 171,405   3.0% $1,251 $4.70

Utility Costs 192,791   4.1% $1,407 $5.67 204,415   4.0% $1,492 $5.84 216,563   4.0% 4.0% $6.02 226,158   4.0% $1,651 $6.20

Total Undistributed Expenses $1,229,622 26.2% $8,975 $36.16 $1,294,363 25.0% $9,448 $36.98 $1,348,694 24.6% 24.6% $37.46 $1,397,427 24.4% $10,200 $38.28

CASH FLOW AFTER UNDISTRIBUTED OPERATING EXPENSES $2,335,509 49.8% $17,048 $68.68 $2,647,447 51.2% $19,324 $75.63 $2,829,757 51.7% 51.7% $78.60 $2,970,283 51.9% $21,681 $81.37

Management Fee $140,571 3.0% $1,026 $4.13 $155,093 3.0% $1,132 $4.43 $164,260 3.0% 3.0% $4.56 $171,642 3.0% $1,253 $4.70

INCOME BEFORE FIXED CHARGES $2,194,938 46.8% $16,021 $64.55 $2,492,354 48.2% $18,192 $71.20 $2,665,497 48.7% 48.7% $74.03 $2,798,641 48.9% $20,428 $76.67

FIXED CHARGES

Property Taxes 142,932   3.1% $1,043 $4.20 150,549   2.9% $1,099 $4.30 158,166   2.9% 2.9% $4.39 165,784   2.9% $1,210 $4.54

Insurance 37,707   0.8% $275 $1.11 38,838   0.8% $283 $1.11 40,003   0.7% 0.7% $1.11 41,203   0.7% $301 $1.13

Reserve for Replacement 93,714   2.0% $684 $2.76 155,093   3.0% $1,132 $4.43 219,013   4.0% 4.0% $6.08 228,856   4.0% $1,670 $6.27

Total Fixed Charges $274,353 5.9% $2,003 $8.07 $344,480 6.7% $2,514 $9.84 $417,182 7.6% 7.6% $11.59 $435,843 7.6% $3,181 $11.94

NET OPERATING INCOME $1,920,585 41.0% $14,019 $56.48 $2,147,874 41.5% $15,678 $61.36 $2,248,315 41.1% 41.1% $62.45 $2,362,798 41.3% $17,247 $64.73

Source:  Hotel Operating Statements

*  Departmental expense ratios are based on departmental revenues; Franchise/Royalty ratio is based on room revenues; all others are based on total revenues.

36,004

$109.86

137

Year 4

365

137

36,504

Complete Calendar YearComplete Calendar Year Complete Calendar Year Complete Calendar Year

Year 3Year 2

365365

Year 1

365

$105.12

70.0%

$141.75

72.0%

$146.00

73.0%

$150.50

137

$89.76 $99.22

34,003 35,004

68.0%

$132.00

137

Amherst Hospitality, LLC
#025 Michael Gibson

USAdvisors.org

PROPOSED AMHERST HYATT PLACE | INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

[…]

based on capitalizing the Year 11 NOI at a terminal capitalization rate.  Typically, for properties

similar to the subject, terminal capitalization rates are 50 to 100 basis points higher than going-in

capitalization rates (OAR’s).  This is a result of the uncertainty of future economic conditions and the

natural aging of the property, but assuming adequate reserves have been utilized to keep the property

in good operating condition.

TERMINAL CAPITALIZATION RATES

Investor Survey Rate Range Average

PwC Survey:  1st Qtr. 2013

Luxury 6.00% - 12.00% 8.72%

Full Service 6.00% - 12.00% 8.71%

Limited Service 8.00% - 11.00% 9.65%

Select Service 5.00% - 12.00% 8.50%

CBRE Estimate 9.50%

Compiled by CBRE

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW CONCLUSION

The following pages present the following illustrations:

 Detailed Forecast Schedules
 Discounted Cash Flow Schedule(s)
 Discounted Cash Flow Value Conclusions

Amherst Hospitality, LLC
#025 Michael Gibson

USAdvisors.org

PROPOSED AMHERST HYATT PLACE | INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

93

DETAILED FORECAST OF INCOME AND EXPENSE AND PRO FORMA BUDGET

Period Reported:

Days Open

No. of Rooms

Occupied Room Nights

Occupancy

Average Daily Rate

RevPAR

Total Ratio to Sales PAR POR Total Ratio to Sales PAR POR

REVENUE

Rooms $5,493,799 96.0% $40,101 $150.50 $5,911,803 95.5% $43,152 $157.63

Food & Beverage 232,000   4.1% $1,693 $6.36 256,822   4.1% $1,875 $6.85

Minor Operated Departments (shown net of exps in proforma) (4,391)   -0.1% -$32 -$0.12 20,514   0.3% $150 $0.55

Total Revenue $5,721,408 100.0% $41,762 $156.74 $6,189,139 100.0% $45,176 $165.03

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES*

Rooms $1,153,698 21.0% $8,421 $31.61 $1,327,614 22.5% $9,691 $35.40

Food & Beverage 200,000   86.2% $1,460 $5.48 219,125   85.3% $1,599 $5.84

Minor Operated Departments -   0.0% $0 $0.00 19,924   97.1% $145 $0.53

Total Departmental Expenses $1,353,698 23.7% $9,881 $37.08 $1,566,663 25.3% $11,435 $41.77

DEPARTMENTAL INCOME (LOSS) $4,367,710 76.3% $31,881 $119.65 $4,622,476 74.7% $33,741 $123.25

UNDISTRIBUTED OPERATING EXPENSES

Administrative and General $453,233 7.9% $3,308 $12.42 $483,747 7.8% $3,531 $12.90

Marketing 189,534   3.3% $1,383 $5.19 220,339   3.6% $1,608 $5.88

Franchise Fees 357,097   6.5% $2,607 $9.78 402,003   6.8% $2,934 $10.72

Property Operations and Maintenance 171,405   3.0% $1,251 $4.70 192,797   3.1% $1,407 $5.14

Utility Costs 226,158   4.0% $1,651 $6.20 252,623   4.1% $1,844 $6.74

Total Undistributed Expenses $1,397,427 24.4% $10,200 $38.28 $1,551,509 25.1% $11,325 $41.37

CASH FLOW AFTER UNDISTRIBUTED OPERATING EXPENSES $2,970,283 51.9% $21,681 $81.37 $3,070,967 49.6% $22,416 $81.88

Management Fee $171,642 3.0% $1,253 $4.70 $185,674 3.0% $1,355 $4.95

INCOME BEFORE FIXED CHARGES $2,798,641 48.9% $20,428 $76.67 $2,885,293 46.6% $21,061 $76.93

FIXED CHARGES

Property Taxes 165,784   2.9% $1,210 $4.54 228,701   3.7% $1,669 $6.10

Insurance 41,203   0.7% $301 $1.13 53,082   0.9% $387 $1.42

Reserve for Replacement 228,856   4.0% $1,670 $6.27 247,566   4.0% $1,807 $6.60

Total Fixed Charges $435,843 7.6% $3,181 $11.94 $529,348 8.6% $3,864 $14.11

NET OPERATING INCOME $2,362,798 41.3% $17,247 $64.73 $2,355,944 38.1% $17,197 $62.82

Source:  CBRE/Hotel Operating Statements

137

37,504

75.0%

$157.63

$118.22

DCF STABILIZED YEAR

$109.86

12 Months Ending

9/30/2017

365

Stabilized Year

365

73.0%

$150.50

*  Departmental expense ratios are based on departmental revenues; Franchise/Royalty ratio is based on room revenues; all others are based on total revenues.

SUBJECT PRO FORMA BUDGET

36,504

137

Year 4

Amherst Hospitality, LLC
#025 Michael Gibson

USAdvisors.org

PROPOSED AMHERST HYATT PLACE | INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

94

DETAILED FORECAST OF INCOME AND EXPENSE:  YEAR 1 - STABILIZED YEAR 3

Period Reported: